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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Assist International, Inc. 
Ripon, California 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Assist International, Inc. (the 
Organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the 
related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of Assist International, Inc. as of December 31, 2024, and the changes 
in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of Assist International, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Other Matter 
The consolidated financial statements of Assist International, Inc. as of December 31, 2023 were 
audited by Ronald Blue & Co. CPAs whose partners and professional staff joined CliftonLarsonAllen 
LLP as of May 1, 2024, and has subsequently ceased operations. Ronald Blue & Co. CPAs’ report 
dated April 25, 2024 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Assist International, Inc.’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial 
statements are issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Assist International, Inc.’s internal controls. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Assist International, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control– related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 

 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Irvine, California 
October 10, 2025 
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2024 2023

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,252,092$       9,142,505$         
Investments -                          5,371                  
Accounts Receivable 136,425              44,113                
Grant Receivable 221,040              21,794                
Programmatic Inventory 10,564,517         13,263,757         
Property and Equipment, Net 1,620,316           1,972,465           
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 4,985                  3,319                  

Total Assets 24,799,375$       24,453,324$       

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 114,874$            78,536$              
Accrued Expenses 49,235                64,460                
Grants Payable 23,589                27,550                
Notes Payable 662,629              734,659              
Security Deposits 11,275                11,275                

Total Liabilities 861,602              916,480              

NET ASSETS
Without Donor Restrictions 4,261,126           10,017,921         
With Donor Restrictions 19,676,647         13,518,923         

Total Net Assets 23,937,773         23,536,844         

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 24,799,375$       24,453,324$       
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Without Donor With Donor 

SUPPORT AND REVENUES Restrictions Restrictions Total
Contributions 909,795$            8,875,732$         9,785,527$         
In-Kind Contributions -                          10,898,026         10,898,026         
Interest Income 250,826              -                          250,826              
Rental and Other Income 400,513              -                          400,513              
Loss from Foreign Currency Transactions (22,009)               -                          (22,009)               
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 13,616,034         (13,616,034)        -                          

Total Support and Revenues 15,155,159         6,157,724           21,312,883         

EXPENSES
Program Activities 20,149,612         -                          20,149,612         

Supporting Activities:
General and Administrative 536,457              -                          536,457              
Fundraising 164,635              -                          164,635              

Total Supporting Activities 701,092              -                          701,092              

Total Expenses 20,850,704         -                          20,850,704         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (5,695,545)          6,157,724           462,179              

Net Assets - Beginning of Year
Before Change in Cumulative Translation Adjustments 10,017,921         13,518,923         23,536,844         

Change in Cumulative Translation Adjustments (61,250)               -                          (61,250)               

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR
After Change in Cumulative Translation Adjustments 4,261,126$         19,676,647$       23,937,773$       
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Without Donor With Donor 

SUPPORT AND REVENUES Restrictions Restrictions Total
Contributions 1,112,526$         7,487,504$         8,600,030$         
In-Kind Contributions -                          8,931,581           8,931,581           
Interest Income 144,273              -                          144,273              
Rental and Other Income 117,824              -                          117,824              
Gain (Loss) from Foreign Currency Transactions 3,762                  -                          3,762                  
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 17,010,827         (17,010,827)        -                          

Total Support and Revenues 18,389,212         (591,742)             17,797,470         

EXPENSES
Program Activities 13,071,033         -                          13,071,033         

Supporting Activities:
General and Administrative 501,161              -                          501,161              
Fundraising 155,463              -                          155,463              

Total Supporting Activities 656,624              -                          656,624              

Total Expenses 13,727,657         -                          13,727,657         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 4,661,555           (591,742)             4,069,813           

Net Assets - Beginning of Year
Before Change in Cumulative Translation Adjustments 5,359,896           14,110,665         19,470,561         

Change in Cumulative Translation Adjustments (3,530)                 -                          (3,530)                 

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR
After Change in Cumulative Translation Adjustments 10,017,921$       13,518,923$       23,536,844$       

 
 



ASSIST INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 
 
 
 

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 

(6) 

 
Supporting Activities

Program General and
Activities Administrative Fundraising Total

Expenses:
Accounting 24,011$           19,645$           -$                     43,656$           
Advertising and Marketing 73,501             -                       60,138             133,639           
Auto 3,406               1,460               -                       4,866               
Bank Charges 6,455               2,425               -                       8,880               
Benevolence 15,013             -                       -                       15,013             
Depreciation 104,233           44,672             -                       148,905           
Dues and Subscriptions -                       1,267               -                       1,267               
Gifts 1,599               400                  666                  2,665               
Insurance 151,892           85,439             -                       237,331           
Interest Expense 39,947             -                       -                       39,947             
Legal 850                  850                  -                       1,700               
Office Expenses 76,351             76,352             -                       152,703           
Office Rent 23,702             23,703             -                       47,405             
Other Taxes 2,633               1,481               -                       4,114               
Payroll Taxes 111,637           13,955             5,808               131,400           
Postage 9,182               1,148               478                  10,808             
Printing and Publications 23,674             2,959               1,232               27,865             
Professional Services 179,755           -                       -                       179,755           
Relief and Outreach Efforts 17,357,361      -                       -                       17,357,360      
Repairs and Maintenance 40,175             22,599             -                       62,774             
Salaries and Wages 1,851,292        231,411           96,313             2,179,016        
Telephone 11,896             6,691               -                       18,587             
Travel 27,733             -                       -                       27,733             
Warehouse Expense 13,314             -                       -                       13,314             

Total Expenses 20,149,612$    536,457$         164,635$         20,850,703$    
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Supporting Activities

Program General and
Activities Administrative Fundraising Total

Expenses:
Accounting 29,452$           24,098$           -$                     53,550$           
Advertising and Marketing 62,452             -                       51,098             113,550           
Auto 4,012               1,720               -                       5,732               
Bank Charges 11,534             4,334               -                       15,868             
Benevolence 1,716               -                       -                       1,716               
Depreciation 68,523             29,367             -                       97,890             
Dues and Subscriptions -                       1,178               -                       1,178               
Gifts 1,448               362                  604                  2,414               
Insurance 156,148           87,833             -                       243,981           
Interest Expense 43,455             -                       -                       43,455             
Legal 325                  325                  -                       650                  
Office Expenses 74,189             74,189             -                       148,378           
Office Rent 2,214               2,215               -                       4,429               
Other Taxes 31                    18                    -                       49                    
Payroll Taxes 101,411           12,676             5,276               119,363           
Postage 9,056               1,132               471                  10,659             
Printing and Publications 24,995             3,124               1,300               29,419             
Professional Services 164,595           1,187               -                       165,782           
Relief and Outreach Efforts 10,026,571      -                       -                       10,026,571      
Repairs and Maintenance 33,627             18,915             -                       52,542             
Salaries and Wages 1,859,019        232,377           96,714             2,188,110        
Telephone 10,863             6,111               -                       16,974             
Travel 372,250           -                       -                       372,250           
Warehouse Expense 13,147             -                       -                       13,147             

Total Expenses 13,071,033$    501,161$         155,463$         13,727,657$    
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2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in Net Assets 462,179$         4,069,813$      
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net
  Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 148,905           97,890             
Loss on Disposal of Assets 218,222           -                       
Donated Equipment and Materials, Net 2,699,240        (2,458,369)       
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:

Accounts Receivable (92,312)            160,878           
Grants Receivable (199,246)          421,965           
Other Assets (1,666)              2,883               
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 21,113             (84,446)            
Grants Payable (3,961)              -                       
Royalties Payable -                       1,023               
Security Deposits -                       1,035               
Cumulative Translation Adjustments (61,250)            (3,530)              

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 3,191,224        2,209,142        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investments Converted to Cash 5,371               805,491           
Acquisition of Property and Equipment (14,978)            (2,407)              

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities (9,607)              803,084           

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Principal Payments on Notes Payable (72,030)            (68,522)            

Net Cash Used by Financing Activities (72,030)            (68,522)            

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH 61,250             3,530               

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,109,587        2,943,704        

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 9,142,505        6,198,801        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 12,252,092$    9,142,505$      

 

2024 2023
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash Paid During the Year for:
Interest 39,947$           43,455$           
Unrelated Business Income Taxes -                       49                    

Total 39,947$           43,504$           
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NOTE 1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Organization 

Assist International, Inc. (the Organization, we, us, our) is a nonprofit corporation formed on 
February 2, 1990, assisting orphans and vulnerable people and strengthening health care 
systems with a focus on infant and maternal health. Assist International, Inc. has been 
granted recognition by the Internal Revenue Service as a tax-exempt, publicly supported 
organization. 
 
In November 2017, AIG was incorporated as a single member limited liability corporation in 
the state of Delaware. AIG was formed to act as a Foreign Investment Company in the 
nation of Ethiopia as AI Medical Oxygen Production, PLC (AIMOP), and is authorized to 
form business entities in Ethiopia and other African countries to conduct business that is 
related to AIG’s charitable purpose. 
 
Basis of Presentation  

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Principles of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Assist International, Inc., 
Assist International Global, LLC. (AIG), and AI Medical Oxygen Production, PLC (AIMOP) 
because Assist International, Inc. has both control and an economic interest in AIG and 
AIMOP. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in 
consolidation. Unless otherwise noted, these consolidated entities are hereinafter referred to 
as “Assist International, Inc. (the Organization).” 
 
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash 

All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or 
less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are 
considered to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments 
restricted to building projects, endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term 
purposes are excluded from this definition. 

 
Grants Receivable 

Grants receivable consist of amounts due from donors and from various grant programs. 
The amounts due may consist of a reimbursement of expenses incurred during the year, or 
amounts due in accordance with the grant agreements and conditions therein.  
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NOTE 1 PRINCIPAL AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Inventory 

Our inventory comprises donated medical equipment and priced according to fair value as of 
the date of donation. In accordance with our reserve policy, we evaluate each item annually 
to determine a reserve as necessary. We have determined that no allowance for inventory 
obsolescence is necessary at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Property and Equipment 

We record property and equipment additions over $2,000 at cost, or if donated, at fair value 
on the date of donation. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 5 to 40 years, or in the 
case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, the lesser of the useful life of 
the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and 
related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain 
or loss is included in the consolidated statements of activities. Costs of maintenance and 
repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed 
currently.  
 
We review the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events 
or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from 
the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. 
When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value 
exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the 
year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Leases 

The Organization leases equipment. The Organization determines if an arrangement is a 
lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) 
assets, other current liabilities, and operating lease liabilities on the consolidated balance 
sheets. Finance leases are included in property and equipment, other current liabilities, and 
other long-term liabilities on our consolidated balance sheets. 
 
ROU assets represent the Organization’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term 
and lease liabilities represent the Organization’s obligation to make lease payments arising 
from the lease. ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date 
based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of leases do not 
provide an implicit rate, the Organization uses a risk-free rate based on the information 
available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The 
operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease 
incentives. The lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is 
reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option. Lease expense for lease 
payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Organization has 
elected to recognize payments for short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less 
as expense as incurred and these leases are not included as lease liabilities or right of use 
assets on the balance sheet.  
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NOTE 1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Net Assets 

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor- or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general 
operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board 
has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating 
reserve and board-designated endowment. 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) 
imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. 
Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that 
resources be maintained in perpetuity. The Organization reports contributions restricted 
by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with 
donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction 
expired, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or a purpose restriction is 
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets 
released from restrictions. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the 
acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as restricted revenue when received and 
released from restrictions when the assets are placed in service.)  

 
Revenue Recognition 

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional 
promise to give, or notification of a benefit interest is received. Conditional promises to give 
are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. 
Revenue is recognized when earned. 
 
Rental income under an operating lease agreement should be recognized on a straight-line 
basis. The Organization records rental income according to each tenant’s lease agreement. 
The difference between the two methods was determined to be immaterial to the financial 
statements. 
 
Revenue from contracts is recognized when the Organization satisfies a performance 
obligation by transferring a promised good or service to a customer. The Organization 
considers the terms of the contract and all relevant facts and circumstances when applying 
the revenue recognition standard. The Organization also applies the revenue recognition 
standard consistently to contracts with similar characteristics and in similar circumstances. 
 
A portion of the Organization’s revenue is derived from grants which are conditioned upon 
certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualified expenses.  
Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred 
expenditures in compliance with specific grant provisions. 
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NOTE 1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions 

Contributed nonfinancial assets include donated professional services, donated equipment, 
and other in-kind contributions which are recorded at the respective fair values of the goods 
or services received (Note 8). We do not sell donated gifts-in-kind. In addition to contributed 
nonfinancial assets, volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, 
administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the consolidated 
financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do 
not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. 
Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. 
 
Advertising Costs 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and approximated $133,639 and $113,550 
during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Concentration of Revenue 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, approximately 74.5% and 76.8%, 
respectively, of the Organization’s contributions, including donated equipment, materials and 
services, were made by its three largest donors. The concentration of revenue consists of: 
 

2024 2023
Caterpillar Foundation 30.9% 27.5%
Costco Optical Lab 34.0% 28.7%
World Vision 9.7% 20.6%

Total 74.5% 76.8%
 

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses 
present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs 
have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. 
 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more 
than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a 
reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Certain expenses are allocated on the basis of 
square footage, such as depreciation and amortization. Other expenses are allocated on the 
basis of time and effort, such as salaries and wages, benefits, payroll taxes, professional 
services, office expenses, and information technology. 
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NOTE 1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Income Taxes 

Assist International, Inc., is organized as a California nonprofit corporation and has been 
recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes 
under IRC Section 501(a) as organizations described in Internal Revenue Code (IRC) 
Section 501(c)(3), qualify for the charitable contribution deduction under IRC Sections 
170(b)(1)(A)(vi) and (viii), and has been determined not to be a private foundation under IRC 
Sections 509(a)(1) and (3), respectively. The entity is annually required to file a Return of 
Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the entity is 
subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that is unrelated 
to its exempt purposes. The entity files an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax 
Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS to report its unrelated business taxable income.  
 
Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires us to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be 
material. 

 
Financial Instruments and Credit Risk 

We manage deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and 
certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed by us to be creditworthy. At times, 
amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money 
market mutual funds. Insured accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000 per depositor, per insured bank, for each account 
ownership category. To date, we have not experienced losses in any of these accounts. 
Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and grants receivable is considered to be 
limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the 
outstanding amounts are due from programmatic grants. Investments are made by 
diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by management. Our 
Board approved using a trusted investment broker and approved only secure investments 
like CDS, T-bills or money market funds. Although the fair values of investments are subject 
to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, we believe that the investment guidelines are prudent 
for the long-term welfare of the organization. 
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NOTE 1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Reclassifications 

Certain reclassifications of amounts previously reported have been made to the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements to maintain consistency between periods 
presented. The reclassifications had no impact on previously reported net assets. 

 
Subsequent Events 

We have evaluated subsequent events through October 10, 2025, the date the consolidated 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
 
 

NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the 
following for the years ended December 31: 
 

2024 2023
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,252,092$    9,142,505$      
Investments -                   5,371               
Accounts Receivable 136,425           43,378             
Grants Receivable 221,040           21,794             

Total Financial Assets 12,609,557      9,213,048        

Contractual or Donor-Imposed Restrictions: 
Donor Contributions With Specific Purpose
 Restrictions 10,761,766      8,130,903        
Funds Restricted by Grant Agreements 169,051           223,803           

Total Contractual or Donor-Imposed 
 Restrictions 10,930,817      8,354,706        

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash 
 Needs for General Expenditures within 
 One Year 1,678,740$      858,342$         
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NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND DISCLOSURES 

We report certain assets at fair value in the consolidated financial statements. Fair value is 
the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction in the principal, or 
most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions 
regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation 
technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market 
participants would use in pricing the asset, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be 
observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions 
market participants would use in pricing the asset based on market data obtained from 
sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the 
reporting entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in 
pricing the asset based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes 
the inputs as follows: 

 
Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets that we can 
access at the measurement date.  
 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in 
markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the 
asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs. 
 
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset. In these situations, we develop inputs using 
the best information available in the circumstances. 
 

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be 
categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value 
measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the 
lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of 
a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors 
specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based 
upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to our 
assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability. 
 
A significant portion of our investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they 
comprise money market funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily 
redemption values. We invest in CDs traded in the financial markets. Those CDs and U.S. 
government obligations are valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing models 
based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates, and market-rate assumptions, 
and are classified within Level 2.  
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NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED) 

The following table presents assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis, at December 31, 2023: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Equity Securities 5,371$           -$                   -$                   -$                   

Total 5,371$           -$                   -$                   -$                   

 
There were no assets held at fair value at December 31, 2024. 
 

 
NOTE 4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31: 
 

2024 2023
Land and Improvements 2,949,756$      2,934,778$      
Automobiles 125,682           165,936           
Office Equipment 92,879 92,879
Oxygen Plants -                       392,930           

Subtotal 3,168,317        3,586,523        
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (1,548,001)       (1,614,058)       

Total Property and Equipment 1,620,316$      1,972,465$      
 

 
 
NOTE 5 LINE OF CREDIT 

We have a $500,000 revolving line of credit with a bank, secured by accounts receivable. 
Borrowings under the line bear interest at the bank’s prime rate 9.00% at December 31, 
2024 and 2023. The agreement requires us to comply with certain financial and nonfinancial 
covenants. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization had no borrowings on the 
line of credit. 
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NOTE 6 NOTE PAYABLE 

Note payable consists of the following at December 31: 
 
Description 2024 2023

In March 2017, the Organization refinanced a note
payable, secured by real property, to Farmers & 
Merchants Bank in the amount of $1,133,297. The note
is payable in monthly principal and interest installments
of $9,331 at a 5.55% fixed rate of interest through  
March 15, 2032.  The loan agreement contains financial 
covenants and the Organization is in compliance with 
all related covenants. 662,629$         734,659$         

 
 
Future maturities of notes payable are as follows: 
 

Year Ending December 31, Amount
2025 77,462$           
2026 81,873             
2027 86,534             
2028 91,461             
2029 96,668             

Thereafter 228,631           
 

 
 

NOTE 7 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes for the years 
ended December 31: 
 

2024 2023
community:assist 3,875,670$      1,810,425$      
child:assist 1,849,349        1,090,315        
energy:assist 4,069,416        2,799,431        
health:assist 5,395,863        2,374,879        
optical:assist 3,616,682        3,931,628        
oxygen:assist 862,983           1,444,682        
wash:assist 6,684               67,563             

Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 19,676,647$    13,518,923$    
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NOTE 8 CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, contributed nonfinancial assets 
recognized within the consolidated statements of activities included the following: 
 

2024 2023
Medical Equipment and Supplies 1,529,927$      11,051$           
Eyeglasses 7,202,147        5,107,553        
Household Goods and Furnishings 2,062,968        3,659,593        
Other 102,984           153,384           

Total Gifts-In-Kind 10,898,026$    8,931,581$      
 

 
Gifts-in-kind are recorded at fair value on the date of the donation, and reflected according 
to donor-imposed restrictions, when applicable. The Organization’s gifts-in-kind consist of: 
 

Medical Equipment and Supplies – The Organization generally utilizes donated medical 
equipment and supplies in its health:assist projects, typically implemented in conjunction 
with partner organizations. The fair value is typically determined by researching similar 
pieces on resale markets, and donors often provide appraisals or valuations at the time 
of donation. 
 
Eyeglasses – The Organization generally utilizes donated eyeglasses, this includes 
prescription eyeglasses, prescription sunglasses, and reading glasses, in its 
optical:assist program to send to those in need of eyeglasses. This program works with 
volunteers to sort, clean, and prepare them for international distribution and with other 
optical humanitarian organizations to distribute the eyewear appropriately to those in 
need of eyewear. The fair value is typically determined by researching similar pieces on 
re-sale markets. 
 
Household Goods and Furnishings – The Organization utilizes donations of household 
goods, furniture, food, and hygiene items in its community:assist program. These items 
are sorted and distributed directly to those in need including, and in partnership with 
other humanitarian partners who serve fire victims, domestic abuse survivors, refugees, 
the homeless, orphaned children, foster children, and others suffering hardship. The fair 
value is typically determined by researching similar pieces on re-sale markets, and 
donors often provide appraisals or valuations at the time of donation. 
 
Other – The Organization generally utilizes all other donations in its various programs, 
including their partner orphan villages and in various relief and outreach projects and 
programs. The fair value is typically determined by researching similar pieces on re-sale 
markets, and donors often provide appraisals or valuations at the time of donation. 
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NOTE 9 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

We sponsor a tax-deferred annuity plan (the Plan) qualified under IRC Section 403(b) 
covering substantially all full-time employees. Eligible employees may voluntarily contribute 
pre-tax or post-tax payroll deductions of their earnings to the Plan, up to the maximum 
contribution allowed by the IRS. Employer contributions are discretionary and are 
determined and authorized by the board of directors each Plan year. During the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, employer contributions to the Plan were $113,908 and 
$89,333, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 10 NON-U.S. OPERATIONS 

The Organization’s Foreign Investment Company in the nation of Ethiopia, AI Medical 
Oxygen Production, PLC (AIMOP)’s operations are subject to risks inherent in operating 
under different legal systems and various political and economic environments. Among the 
risks are changes in existing tax laws, possible limitations on foreign investment and income 
repatriation, government price or foreign exchange controls, and restrictions on currency 
exchange. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, net assets of non-U.S. 
operations were 0% and 0% of the Organization’s total net assets, respectively. 
 
AIMOP uses the local currency as the functional currency. The financial statements of 
AIMOP have been translated into U.S. dollars. The consolidated statements of financial 
position accounts have been translated using the exchange rate in effect at the statement of 
financial position dates. Statements of activities amounts have been translated using the 
average exchange rate for the year. Adjustments resulting from these translations are 
presented as a separate component of net assets. The following is an analysis of the 
cumulative translation adjustments reflected in the consolidated statements of activities: 
 

2024 2023
Balance at January 1 (37,788)$          (34,258)$          

Translation Adjustments (61,250)            (3,530)              
Balance at December 31 (99,038)$          (37,788)$          

 
 
Foreign currency transaction gains and losses resulting from exchange rate fluctuations on 
transactions denominated in a currency other than the functional currency totaled 
approximately $(22,009) and $3,762 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. The balance (cumulative) of translation adjustments were $(99,038) and 
$(37,788) as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
As of October 10, 2025, there continue to be fluctuations in the value of the U.S. dollar 
relative to the foreign currencies in which the Organization operates. It is not practicable to 
determine the effects of these rate changes on the Organization’s consolidated financial 
statements. 
 



 


